

SR1452 LRB099 18267 MST 42637 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Marie "Maureen" (nee Bailey) La Rue of 4 Inverness, who passed away on January 14, 2016; and

5 WHEREAS, Marie La Rue was born on December 19, 1932; and

6 WHEREAS, Marie La Rue was the loving mother of Kevin 7 (Chris) La Rue, Karen (Mike) Wanner, Darlene (Robert) Trocchio, 8 Margaret (Steve) Anenen, Regina Beaulieu, Ken (Laura) La Rue, 9 Bobby (Carol) La Rue, and Laura (Fred) Roediger; the cherished 10 grandmother of 18; the great-grandmother of 3; the devoted 11 sister of James (the late Barb) Bailey, Steven (Annette) 12 Bailey, Peggy (Joe) Manella, and the late John (Marilyn) 13 Bailey; and the fond aunt of many nieces and nephews; 14 therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of Marie "Maureen" La Rue, and extend our sincere condolences to her family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Marie La Rue as an expression of our

1 deepest sympathy.